Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2021: 25%) increase and decrease in the Australian dollar against the relevant foreign
currencies and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates taking into
consideration movements over the last 12 months and the spot rate at each reporting date.  The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the yearend
for a 5% (2021: 25%) change in foreign currency rates.  The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as
loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the
functional currency of the lender or the borrower.  A positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss where the
Australian dollar strengthens against the respective currency.

The purchasing power of the subsidiaries based in China is also linked to the US dollar exchange rate.  The
following table also shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% (2021: 10%) increase and decrease in the Chinese Yuan
Renminbi against the US dollar.

   Impact on profit & loss

 2022
 $’000

 2021
 $’000

If AUD strengthens by 5% (2021: 25%)
US$ 393 13
RMB 2 9
If AUD weakens by 5% (2021: 25%)
US$ (393) (13)
RMB (2) (9)
If USD strengthens by 1% (2021: 10%)
RMB 1 5
If USD weakens by 1% (2021: 10%)
RMB (1) (5)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as Group entities borrow funds at floating interest rates.  The Group
manages the interest rate risk by maintaining an appropriate mix of floating rate borrowings.  All borrowings are
reviewed on an annual basis.

The Group’s exposure to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities is detailed in the liquidity risk
management section of this note.

MERCHANT HOUSE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED │ ANNUAL REPORT │ 31 MARCH 2022
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

38